
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 6 July 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Mrs Brown (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Director 
 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 April 2009 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Petitions, Public Questions, Deputations, Letters from Councillors, 
Written Questions from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be reserved 
automatically. 
 

 

5. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is12 noon on 29 June 
2009) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 29 June 2009) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 9 - 10 

 (i) Early Years Capital Grant – Letter from Councillor Carden (copy 
attached). 

 

 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred. 
 

 

11. EARLY YEARS CAPITAL GRANT 11 - 22 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Caroline Parker Tel: 29-3587  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

12. PROVISION OF FREE CHILD CARE PLACES FOR TWO YEAR-OLDS 
IN THE MOST DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITIES 

23 - 28 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Vicky Jenkins Tel: 29-6110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

13. EXPANSION OF DAVIGDOR INFANT SCHOOL AND SOMERHILL 
JUNIOR SCHOOL 

29 - 34 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515  
 Ward Affected: Brunswick & Adelaide; 

Central Hove; Goldsmid; 
  

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

14. EXPANSION OF LONGHILL SCHOOL 35 - 40 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515  
 Ward Affected: East Brighton; 

Rottingdean Coastal; 
Woodingdean; 

  

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 26 June 2009 

 
 





CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 20 APRIL 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Fryer (Opposition Spokesperson) and Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Davis, Mitchell and Kemble 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
93. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
93a  Declarations of Interest 
 
93.1 There were none. 
 
93b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
93.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Children & Young People considered whether the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it 
was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
93.3 RESOLVED - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 106 in Part Two of the agenda.  
 
94. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
94.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2009 be approved and 

signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.  
 
95. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
95.1 There were none.  

1



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 20 APRIL 2009 

 
96. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
96.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion by the Cabinet Membe
[...]
lace at the school with residents and the 
planner, which had worked very well; he indicated that this was a practice that officers 
would like to encourage schools to support and build upon in future as a way forward in 
consultation processes.  

 
100.13 The Cabinet Member proposed that Councillor Davis contacted her, or officers, to 

indicate which local areas she would like officers to consult with in relation to the 
proposal for the expansion of Somerhill Junior. 

 
100.14 RESOLVED – That the letters be noted and a copy of the responses given be sent to 

Councillor Mitchell and Councillor Davis respectively.  
 
101. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
101.1 No Written Questions from Councillors had been received.  
 
102. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
102.1 No Notices of Motion had been received.  
 
103. REVISED ADMISSION FORUM MEMBERSHIP AND FUNCTIONS 
 
103.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services, 

concerning the revised Admission Forum membership and functions, which outlined the 
key changes as they affect the Brighton & Hove Admission Forum (for copy see minute 
book). 

 
103.2 The Head of School Admissions & Transport noted the value of an Admission Forum 

and its role in monitoring local admission arrangements. He highlighted the key changes 

5



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 20 APRIL 2009 

proposed and how those applied to Brighton & Hove. He noted that the maximum 
number of core membership was now 20 and that any community members identified 
had to be appointed by the core membership rather than the Council. He also drew 
attention to the fact that representation from Falmer academy would now be included 
and that the option of automatic school attendance and voting rights for all schools had 
been removed.  

 
103.3 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the proposed membership for the Admission Forum be approved. 
 

(2)  That the changes to the Admission Forum role arising from the Education and 
Skills Act 2008 be noted.  

 
104. PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SOMERHILL JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 
104. 1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services, 

concerning the proposed expansion of Somerhill Junior School. The report set out the 
background and the rationale for the proposal and sought endorsement for proceeding 
to the next stage of the statutory process, which was the publication of the required 
statutory notice (for copy see minute book). 

 
104.2 The Schools Futures Project Director indicated that it was sensible to run the statutory 

notices for Davigdor Infant and Somerhill Junior Schools in parallel. He explained that 
the importance of this parallel process was that if both proposals were agreed, both 
would proceed; however, if one was refused, both would fail. He indicated that the 
publication of the statutory notice, which was currently being sought, would allow a 
further four weeks of consultation.  

 
104.3 The Opposition Spokesperson for the Labour Group welcomed the proposal and 

recorded her satisfaction to the way that officers were conducting the process and 
involving the planning department in it. She thought this was a sensible move in order to 
avoid the faults made in the past.  

 
104.4 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the proposal to expand Somerhill Junior School by one form of entry from 
September 2011 be noted and endorsed. 

 
 (2) That the publication of the required Statutory Notice to progress this proposal be 

agreed. 
 

(3)  That the results from the statutory consultation process be referred to Cabinet 
Member Meeting in July 2009 for decision.   

6



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 20 APRIL 2009 

105. PROPOSED EXPANSION OF LONGHILL SECONDARY SCHOOL 
 
105.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

concerning the proposed expansion of Longhill School. The report set out the 
background and the rationale for the proposal and sought endorsement for proceeding 
to the next stage of the statutory process, which was the publication of the required 
statutory notice (for copy see minute book). 

 
 105.2 The Schools Futures Project Director referred to the breakdown of responses received 

in support of and against the proposal following the initial consultation. He explained that 
the main concerns raised were around traffic and around parking on public highway 
adjacent to the school, and reported that a planning meeting had taken place to 
consider the matter. It was also pointed out that some extra parking spaces had already 
been found.  

 
105.3 The Opposition Spokesperson for the Green Group enquired whether the school had a 

travel plan in place.  
 
105.4 The Head of School Admission confirmed the school had such plan in place, and that it 

would be a requirement of any planning consent that the travel plan was revisited. He 
also said that school buses stopped on the school premises, which improved travel 
safety for pupils and kept the adjacent main road clear of buses loading and unloading.  

 
105.5 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
 

(1)  That the proposal to expand Longhill School by one form of entry from 
September 2010 be noted and endorsed. 

 
 (2) That the publication of the required Statutory Notice to progress this proposal be 

agreed. 
 

(3) That the results from the statutory consultation process be referred to Cabinet 
Member Meeting on 6 July 2009 for decision. 

 
106. PART TWO MINUTES - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
106.1 RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2
[...]
0140 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1     To agree proposals for allocating the Sure Start Early Years Capital Grant from 

the Department of Children Schools and Families (DCSF).  This is a ring-fenced 
grant primarily aimed at private, voluntary and independent childcare providers 
with national aims to:  

• improve the quality of the learning environment in early years settings to support 
delivery of the Early Years Foundation Stage, with a particular emphasis on 
improving play and physical activities; and ICT resources; 

• ensure all children, including disabled children, can access provision; 
• enable private, voluntary and independent providers to deliver the extension to 

the free entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds and to do so flexibly. 
 

1.2 To agree the capital plans for the Sure Start Children’s Centre in Preston Park as 
part of the development of Phase Three Sure Start Children’s Centres to be open 
by 2010. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1     To agree to develop the Preston Park Children’s Centre at the Fiveways Pre 
School Playgroup, off Florence Road.  The proposal is to replace the existing 
pre-fabricated building with a Council owned new build which would house both 
the playgroup and the children’s centre at an estimated total cost of £820,000.  
This is to be funded by £450,000 from Children’s Centre funding, £245,000 from 
the Early Years Capital Grant and £125,000 from the Fiveways Pre-School 
Playgroup. 
 

2.2 To agree the following allocations for the Early Years Capital Grant (full details 
are in annex 1 and are all subject to further local consultation): 

• Stringer Playgroup, Surrenden Campus – up to £160,000 

• St Joseph’s Playgroup, Hollingdean- up to £50,000 

• Little Ducklings, Hangleton – up to £70,000 

• Roundabout Nursery – up to £200,000 

11



• Brighton Unemployed Centre – up to £90,000 

• Village Under Fives, Portslade – up to £300,000  

• Refurbishment and/or rebuilding of sport pavilions housing early years 
providers including Dolphins in Nevill Park, Hollingbury Park Playgroup and 
Westdene Playgroup subject to further assessments and local consultation – 
up to £790,000. 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 The local authority has a statutory duty to secure sufficient free early years 
provision for all three and four year olds and sufficient childcare for children aged 
0-14 to allow parents to work or train.  At present the early years free entitlement 
is 12.5 hours a week for 38 weeks a year, usually delivered in 2.5 hour sessions.  
This is increasing to 15 hours a week for all children by 2010 with increased 
flexibility so that children will be able to access 15 hours over 3 days.  Some 
providers will need improvements to their premises to deliver this.  The local 
authority also has a duty to improve outcomes for all young children and to 
narrow the gap for the most disadvantaged.  Research has show that children 
will only benefit fully from early education and care if it is of high quality.  A high 
quality setting needs the right built internal and outside environment and 
appropriate resources.   
 

3.2 The Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) has allocated 
Brighton & Hove a capital grant worth £1,062,287 a year for the three years 
2008/9, 2009/10 and 2010/11.  The DCSF’s expectation is that the majority of 
this capital grant will be used to improve the environment in private, voluntary 
and independent (PVI) settings to support higher quality experiences for young 
children.     

 
3.3       The CMM agreed the following strategy in the September 2008. 
 

• To improve outcomes for young children and to narrow the gap for the most 
disadvantaged children by targeting funding on those groups with the worst 
environments identified in a citywide audit of rented premises or where capital 
alterations are needed to include children with disabilities. 
 

• To s
[...]
kins Tel: 296110 

 E-mail: vicky.jenkins@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes  Forward Plan No. CYP11275 

Wards Affected:  East Brighton, Moulsecoomb and Bevendean, Hollingbury 
and Stanmer, Hanover and Elm Grove, St Peter’s and 
North Laine, Queen’s Park, Hangleton and Knoll 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS  
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 Brighton & Hove has received ring fenced funding from the Department of 

Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) as part of its Sure Start early years 
revenue grant to offer free childcare places to 15 per cent of the most 
disadvantaged two year olds in the city from September 2009.  The funding 
allocation is currently until March 2011.  This paper asks for agreement to 
proceeding with the offer and for approval the eligibility criteria for parents and 
providers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

2.1 Agree to offering free childcare places to the most disadvantaged two year olds 
in Brighton & Hove from September 2009. 

 
2.2 Agree the following eligibility criteria for children’s participation in the scheme: 
 
 (i) Lives in one of the 10% most disadvantaged areas according to the       

Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI), and  
 (ii) Lives in a family dependent on workless benefits, and  

(iii) Is targeted to receive additional health visiting support, and 
(iv) There is a suitable place available in the scheme 
 

2.3 Agree that providers participating in the scheme must meet appropriate quality 
standards, including having a good or outstanding Ofsted grading.  

 

23



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  
3.1 The government has recently updated its 2004 Ten Year Childcare Strategy in a 

document entitled “Next Steps for Early Learning and Childcare, Building on the 
Ten Year Strategy”.  This document commits the government to “offering free 
early learning and childcare places to the most disadvantaged two year olds in 
every Local Authority by September 2
[...]
arning environment. 

 
7.2 Because funding for the scheme is limited it is necessary to establish eligibility 

criteria so that it is focussed on the most disadvantaged children.  Approval of the 
eligibility criteria will enable children’s centre staff to start to identify the first 
children who will benefit from free childcare provision. 

 

27



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices:  
 

1. None. 
  

Documents in Members’ Rooms:  
 
1. None 
 
Background Documents 
 

1. DCSF letter:  Extension of the 2 Year Old Offer of Free Early Years Education and 
Childcare: Invitation to participate dated 29th January 2009. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

28



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 13 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Expansion of Davigdor Infant and Somerhill Junior 
schools 

Date of Meeting: 6 July 2009 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515 

 E-mail: gillian.churchill@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CYP10144 

Wards Affected:  Brunswick & Adelaide; Central Hove; Goldsmid 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

   
 
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of the statutory consultation on the proposed 

permanent expansion of Davigdor Infant and Somerhill Junior schools by one 
form of entry from September 2010 and September 20011 respectively and 
resultant enlargement of the premises.   

 
1.2 To provide the Cabinet Member with sufficient information to be able to 

determine the proposal. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member confirms the statutory notice and resolves to 

permanently expand Davigdor Infant and Somerhill Junior schools by one form of 
entry from September 2010 and September 2011 respectively and enlarge the 
premises accordingly. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Brighton & Hove City Council has a legal requirement to provide sufficien
[...]
nsultation prior to publication of the notices showed that a number 

of individuals were unhappy with the proposal to expand Longhill School by one 
form of entry as in their opinion this would make the school ‘too large’.  This point 
was considered at that time and on balance it was considered that this would not 
be the case.  This view has not changed during the publication period.  There are 
many examples of popular and successful secondary schools that are 9 forms of 
entry and larger. 

 
7.4 The school currently provide a range of extended services to the school and 

wider community, this proposal will enhance the facilities that the school is able 
to offer to the community.  

 
7.5 There were no objections or representations received during the course of the 

publication period. 
 
7.6 Capital is available under the Targeted Capital Fund to implement the necessary 

changes to the school.  A scheme has been designed that will enable the school 
to accommodate the additional pupils and also provides enhancements to 
disability access, pupil safety and school catering arrangements. 

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. None 
 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. Copy of the full proposal information 
 
2. DCSF Guidance document ‘Expanding a maintained Mainstream School or 

Adding a Sixth Form’  
 

 
Background Documents 
 
1. None 
 
 

 

40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Letters from Councillors
	11 Early Years Capital Grant
	Item 11a- Annex 1 - 2008-9
	Item 11b- Annex 2. Funding summary

	12 Provision of Free Child Care Places for Two Year-Olds in the Most Disadvantaged Communities
	13 Expansion of Davigdor Infant School and Somerhill Junior School
	14 Expansion of Longhill School



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 6 JULY 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson, Labour Group) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Kemble 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interest 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Children & Young People considered whether the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it 
was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – That the Press and the Public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2009 be approved and 

signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.  
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 There were none. 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 6 JULY 2009 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion by the Cabinet Member. 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 No petitions had been received. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6. No public questions had been received.  
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 No deputations had been received.  
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8 (i) Letter – Early Years Capital Grant  
 
8.1 A letter was received from Councillor Carden regarding the Early Years Capital Grant. 
 
8.2 Councillor Carden did not attend the meeting to present the letter. The Cabinet Member 

agreed to send a written response to Councillor Carden.   
 
8.3 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted and a copy of the response be sent to Councillor 

Carden and to the Opposition Spokesperson, Labour Group.  
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 No Written Questions from Councillors had been received. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 No Notices of Motion had been received.  
 
11. EARLY YEARS CAPITAL GRANT 
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

regarding the Early Years Capital Grant, which sought agreement for allocating the Sure 
Start Early Years Capital Grant from the Department of Children, Schools and Families 
(for copy see minute book). 

 
11.2 Officers briefly explained that this was the final phase of the distribution and the report 

proposed how the funds should be spent. It was also explained that the grant, which 
was to be spent over a 3 years period, would also be utilised to improve existing building 
and facilities.  

 
11.3 The Cabinet Member indicated that she was aware of the poor conditions of the sports 

pavilions premises and was pleased to see the site included in these proposals. She 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 6 JULY 2009 

further indicated that she was also mindful of the initial difficulties encountered with the 
Environment department and the issues around joint ownership. She indicated that 
officers had reassured her that negotiations were taking place and the process was 
moving forward. She requested that officers kept her up do date with any further 
developments.  

 
11.4 The Opposition Spokesperson noted the proposed funds for each designated area and 

noted that the benefits for the most disadvantaged areas from this proposal would be 
visible. 

 
11.5 The report was welcomed by the Cabinet Member and the Opposition Spokesperson. 

Members thanked the officers involved with this work and congratulated the team of 
officers for the enthusiasm shown in relation to it.  

 
11.6 The Head of Service, City Early Years & Childcare, recorded a special mention to her 

colleague, Jewell Powell, who had been involved with the day to day negotiations of the 
process. 

 
11.7 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the development of the Preston Park Children’s Centre at the Fiveways Pre 
School Playgroup, off Florence Road, be agreed as per the proposals set out in 
the report.  

 
(2)  That the following allocations for the Early Years Capital Grant (full details as set 

out in annex 1 to the report, all subject to further local consultation) be agreed: 

• Stringer Playgroup, Surrenden Campus – up to £160,000 

• St Joseph’s Playgroup, Hollingdean- up to £50,000 

• Little Ducklings, Hangleton – up to £70,000 

• Roundabout Nursery – up to £200,000 

• Brighton Unemployed Centre – up to £90,000 

• Village Under Fives, Portslade – up to £300,000  

• Refurbishment and/or rebuilding of sport pavilions housing early years 
providers including Dolphins in Nevill Park, Hollingbury Park Playgroup and 
Westdene Playgroup subject to further assessments and local consultation – 
up to £790,000. 
 

12. PROVISION OF FREE CHILD CARE PLACES FOR TWO YEAR-OLDS IN THE MOST 
DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITIES 

 
12.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

regarding the provision of free childcare places for two year olds in the most 
disadvantaged communities.  The report sought agreement to offer free childcare places 
to 15 per cent of the most disadvantaged two year olds in the city from September 2009, 
as part of the city’s Sure Start early years revenue grant received from the Department 
of Children, Schools and Families (for copy see minute book). 

 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 6 JULY 2009 

12.2 The Early Years & Childcare Strategy Manager highlighted that the proposal was 
targeted to children living in the 10% most disadvantaged areas in the city and that 
providers had to meet both national and local criteria. She indicated that children’s 
centres currently offered approximately 100 two year olds free childcare and that this 
initiative will approximately double that number. 

 
12.3 The Opposition Spokesperson enquired what the situation was in relation to Windsor 

Street and what would happen with that facility. She considered that teenage parents 
should not be left out of this initiative.  

 
12.4 The Assistant Director, Area/Locality Working, indicated that officers were in dialog with 

the housing department as to where to place the young mothers. He clarified, however, 
that some of fund received would be redirected to what is called a preventative budget 
and would be utilised to take account of such provisions.  

 
12.5 The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and congratulated the officers involved for 

the work carried out.  
 
12.6 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That free childcare places be offered to the most disadvantaged two year olds in 
Brighton & Hove from September 2009. 

  
(2) That the following eligibility criteria for children’s participation in the scheme be 

agreed: 
 

  (i) Lives in one of the 10% most disadvantaged areas according to the 
Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI), and  

   (ii) Lives in a family dependent on workless benefits, and  
   (iii) Is targeted to receive additional health visiting support, and 

 (iv) There is a suitable place available in the scheme 
 
  (3) That it be agreed that providers participating in the scheme must meet 

appropriate quality standards, including having a good or outstanding Ofsted 
grading.  

 
13. EXPANSION OF DAVIGDOR INFANT SCHOOL AND SOMERHILL JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services which 

informed the Cabinet Member of the outcome of the statutory consultation on the 
proposed permanent expansion of Davigdor Infant and Somerhill Junior schools by one 
form of entry from September 2010 and 2011 respectively, and the resultant 
enlargement of the premises (for copy see minute book). 

 
13.2 The Schools Futures Project Director summarised that the proposal had resulted from 

the recognition for the need for more school places in the Hove central area.  He 
reported that, following consultation, no responses had been received either for or 
against the proposal, or any formal representations.    

 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 6 JULY 2009 

13.3 In answer to questions, the Director clarified that officers had been in communication 
with the governors at both schools. He indicated that initial discussions had taken place 
in relation to the proposal to merging both schools, in view of the forthcoming retirement 
of the Headteacher at the infant school. However, both governing bodies had expressed 
the preference to pursue a more combined way of working at this stage rather than 
agreeing to an all through primary school. 

 
13.4 The Cabinet Member noted the concerns previously raised in terms of the consultation 

process and the wish expressed by Members that all the right people were consulted. 
The Cabinet Member enquired whether this had been adhered to and whether the 
planning application process had also incorporated that request.  

 
13.5 The Head of Capital Strategy and Development reassured the Cabinet Member that 

request had been adhered to. She further indicated that both schools had been very 
engaged in the process. She explained that, in terms of the proposed development at 
Somerhill, two options were given to the governors and they were more inclined to 
pursue the option to construct over the car park area at the front of the building and this 
was the option being developed. She informed the Cabinet Member that the plans were 
still at design level and the proposal was likely to go Planning Committee towards the 
end of September.  

 
13.6 The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and requested that the plans be shown to her 

and the Opposition Spokesperson in due course.  
 
13.7 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the permanent expansion of Davigdor Infant school by one form of entry 
with effect from September 2010, and the subsequent enlargement of the 
premises, be agreed. 

 
(2)  That the permanent expansion of Somerhill Junior school by one form of entry 

with effect from September 2011, and the subsequent enlargement of the 
premises, be agreed.   

 
(3)  That the statutory notices in relation to points (1) and (2) above be confirmed.  

 
14. EXPANSION OF LONGHILL SCHOOL 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

regarding the proposed expansion of Longhill School, which informed the Member of the 
outcome of the statutory consultation on the proposed permanent expansion of the 
school by one form of entry from September 2010, and the resultant enlargement of the 
premises (for copy see minute book).   

 
14.2 The Schools Future Project Director indicated that the proposal had been supported by 

all parties concerned. 
 
14.3 The Cabinet Member welcomed the report. 
 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 6 JULY 2009 

14.5 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 
report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

 
(1) That the permanent expansion of Longhill School by one form of entry with effect 

from September 2010, and the subsequent enlargement of the premises, be 
agreed.  

 
(2) That the statutory notice in relation to (1) above be confirmed.  

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 


